t 9 N a t i o n a l  S e m i c o n d u c t o r
LM613 Dual Operational Amplifiers,
Dual Comparators, and Adjustable Reference
General Description Features
The LM613 consists of dual op-amps, dual comparators,
and a programmable voltage reference in a 16-pin package.
The op-amps out-performs most single-supply op-amps by
providing higher speed and bandwidth along with low supply

(4) (4)
TL/H/9226-1
Ordering Information
| Comp (4)
I +IN
| Amp (3)
I -IN
a Amp (3)
TL/H/9226-48
Reference
Tolerance & V0s
Temperature Range
Package NSC
DrawingMilitary
— 55°C ^ T a  ^  + 125°C
Industrial
— 40°C ^  T a  ^  +85°C
Commercial
0°C ^  T a  <: +70°C
±0 .6 %
80 ppm/°C Max.
V0 s ^  3.5 mV
LM613AMN LM613AIN — 16-Pin
Molded DIP
N16E
LM613AMJ/883
(Note 14)
— — 16-Pin
Ceramic DIP
J16A
LM613AME/883
(Note 14) — —
20-Pin
LCC
E20A
±2 .0 %
150 ppm/°C Max.
V q s  ^ 5 0 mV Max.
LM613MN LM613IN LM613CN 16-Pin
Molded DIP
N16E
— LM613IWM 16-Pin Wide
Surface Mount
M16B
1-317
LM
613
LM
61
3
Absolute Maximum Ratings (Note d
If Military/Aerospace specified devices are required, Thermal Resistance, Junction-to-Ambient (Note 5)
please contact the National Semiconductor Sales N Package 100°C/W
Office/Distributors for availability and specifications. WM Package 150°C/W
Voltage on Any Pin Except Vr (referred to V -  pin) Soldering Information (10 Seconds)
(Note 2) 36V (Max) N Package 260°C
(Note 3) -0 .3 V  (Min) WM Package 220°C
Current through Any Input Pin & Vr Pin ± 20 mA ESD Tolerance (Note 6) ± 1 kV
Differential Input Voltage '
Military and industrial ±3 6 v  Operating Temperature Range
Commercial ±32V LM613AI, LM613BI -40°C to +85° C
Storage Temperature Range -65°C  ^  T j  ^ +150°C LM613AM, LM613M -55°C to  +125°C
Maximum Junction Temperature (Note 4) 150°C LM613C 0 ° C ^ T j ^ + 7 0 ° C
Electrical Characteristics These specifications apply for V~ = GND = 0 V, V +  = 5V, Vcm  = Vq u t  =  2.5V,
Ir = 100 jaA, FEEDBACK pin shorted to GND, unless otherwise specified. Limits in standard typeface are for T j  = 25°C; limits
in boldface type apply over the Operating Temperature Range.